
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  April 2021
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

Eggnog
    TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES

CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

           April 2021           March 2021                April 2020
        $0.44

1.3218
2.4822
0.1793

    0.00070
18.64
13.87
13.07
11.40
13.51

2,242

24.30 %
      7.55 %

43.86 %
 24.29 %

3.95 %
3.19 %
5.79 %

179

1,715,892,216
27,665,781
88,682,924
    894,953

1,598,648,558
-41.79 %

   118,394,014
143,873,767
49,422,987
32,061,721
2,289,665

29,638,482
       13,031

   375,693,667
     18,247,442

51,889,325
3,617,520

449,447,954
7,254,923

53,660,824
388,532,207
       -1.60 %
         2.07 %

       $1.00
1.7176
2.6954
0.3652

    0.00080
17.20
15.07
16.15
14.18
15.15

1,685

40.60 %
    16.01 %

   5.37 %
38.02 %

4.01 %
3.25 %
5.78 %

209

1,101,827,281
29,076,850
92,023,132
      82,470

   980,644,829
-1.95 %

   121,423,815
145,157,688
45,697,182
29,615,439
3,640,156

43,455,224
       50,834

   389,040,338
     15,396,469

55,696,975
3,935,799

464,069,581
8,417,555

57,498,935
398,153,091
          -0.78 %
            2.07 %

       -$1.79
1.9496
2.8136
0.4268

    0.00086
17.51
15.56
17.67
15.42
15.88

 NA/

41.09 %
    16.09 %

   5.08 %
37.74 %

3.98 %
3.24 %
5.79 %
    190

1,047,659,669
28,405,565
88,166,845
    536,768

   930,550,491

   112,057,184
134,944,223
43,827,270
27,175,055
3,265,812

44,444,363
         7,113

   365,721,020
     15,513,217

63,673,110
1,565,521

446,472,868
7,745,307

56,416,987
382,310,574

            2.04 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

  17,419,040
 7,424,657
 1,426,986

 38,179,533
 31,579,530
 2,693,160

                    -0-
 35,163,119

        688,111
 134,574,136
     9,382,145
     4,463,258
 120,728,733

     r/
                   -0-
 704,259,843
             2,900
 704,262,743
     1,777,384

 1,408,710
 701,076,649

 132,746,161
     23,163,264
 237,289,175
 27,087,612

     7,321,171
 427,607,383
     9,251,329
 30,045,085

  388,310,969

    36
  64

  69,329,825

             April 2021              March 2021                April 2020

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE                     OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                        AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA                                        AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

      April 2020  April 2021

2,429,328
3,224,341
1,082,047
   653,312
     87,921
1,127,611
8,604,560

     1,305,911
1,273,800

378,862
252,523
20,939

354,105
    3,586,140

30.64
36.91
11.98
  7.43

    0.89
  12.15
100.00

     -5.35
    -6.21

   -11.32
   -15.24
 +42.63

  +49.91
     -2.65

 70.58 %  29.42 %
12,190,700

21,593,760
 8,044,482
 2,118,885

 38,952,580
 37,593,473
 5,051,031

                    -0-
 59,829,909

        680,249
 173,864,369
   14,126,092
     2,274,548
 157,013,729

     r/
                   -0-
   52,988,810
             2,521
   52,991,331
                -0-

   323,142
   52,668,189

 131,720,057
       5,873,745
 230,203,113
 32,469,870

  10,635,215
 410,902,000
    6,533,203
 31,558,977

 372,809,820

    32
  67

  67,707,119

 20,963,271
 7,382,783
 1,747,927

 35,536,431
 37,726,619
 5,105,367

                    -0-
 58,427,911

     2,876,677
 169,766,986
   14,097,639
     5,940,436
 149,728,911

     r/
                   -0-
   48,145,726
             1,004
   48,146,730
         43,130

   824,578
   47,279,022

 125,827,503
       3,042,607
 222,824,534
 21,153,175

  10,425,266
 383,273,085
    6,519,489
 25,521,612

 351,231,984

    32
 NA/

               NA/

2,566,800
3,326,421
1,185,470
   733,258
     58,739
   713,905
8,584,593

     1,379,667
1,469,371

461,963
335,466
17,583

274,478
    3,938,528

68.55 %  31.45 %
12,523,121


