

Dairy Program

Agricultural Marketing Service

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR April 2021

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(DASED ON NEI					
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	April 2021	March 2021	April 2020		
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	-\$1.79	\$1.00	\$0.44		
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.9496	1.7176	1.3218		
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.8136	2.6954	2.4822		
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.4268	0.3652	0.1793		
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00086	0.00080	0.00070		
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	17.51	17.20	18.64		
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	15.56	15.07	13.87		
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	17.67	16.15	13.07		
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	15.42	14.18	11.40		
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	15.88	15.15	13.51		
MARKETING DATA					
Number of Farms	NA/	1,685	2,242		
Producer Milk Classification		,	,		
Percent Class I	41.09 %	40.60 %	24.30 %		
PERCENT CLASS II	16.09 %	16.01 %	7.55 %		
Percent Class III	5.08 %	5.37 %	43.86 %		
Percent Class IV	37.74 %	38.02 %	24.29 %		
Market Average Test of Producer Milk					
Butterfat	3.98 %	4.01 %	3.95 %		
Protein	3.24 %	3.25 %	3.19 %		
OTHER SOLIDS	5.79 %	5.78 %	5.79 %		
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	190	209	179		
RECEIPTS					
RECEIFIG					
	1.047.659.669	1.101.827.281	1.715.892.216		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,047,659,669 28.405.565	1,101,827,281 29.076.850	1,715,892,216 27.665.781		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	28,405,565	29,076,850	27,665,781		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory	28,405,565 88,166,845	29,076,850 92,023,132	27,665,781 88,682,924		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	28,405,565 88,166,845	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 %	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 %		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 %	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 %		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSI UTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSIUTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks Eggnog	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSIUTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks Eggnog TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSIUTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks Eggnog TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES Class I to Nonpool Plants	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020 15,513,217	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338 15,396,469	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667 18,247,442		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSI UTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks Eggnog TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020 15,513,217 63,673,110	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338 15,396,469 55,696,975	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667 18,247,442 51,889,325		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020 15,513,217 63,673,110 1,565,521	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338 15,396,469 55,696,975 3,935,799	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667 18,247,442 51,889,325 3,617,520		
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020 15,513,217 63,673,110 1,565,521 446,472,868	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338 15,396,469 55,696,975 3,935,799 464,069,581	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667 18,247,442 51,889,325 3,617,520 449,447,954		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSIUTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks Eggnog TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020 15,513,217 63,673,110 1,565,521 446,472,868 7,745,307	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338 15,396,469 55,696,975 3,935,799 464,069,581 8,417,555	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667 18,247,442 51,889,325 3,617,520 449,447,954 7,254,923		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage Total Producer Milk Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSIUTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks Eggnog TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020 15,513,217 63,673,110 1,565,521 446,472,868 7,745,307 56,416,987	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338 15,396,469 55,696,975 3,935,799 464,069,581 8,417,555 57,498,935	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667 18,247,442 51,889,325 3,617,520 449,447,954 7,254,923 53,660,824		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage Total Producer Milk Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSIUTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks Eggnog TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020 15,513,217 63,673,110 1,565,521 446,472,868 7,745,307	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338 15,396,469 55,696,975 3,935,799 464,069,581 8,417,555 57,498,935 398,153,091	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667 18,247,442 51,889,325 3,617,520 449,447,954 7,254,923 53,660,824 388,532,207		
Total Receipts Pooled Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory Less: Overage Total Producer Milk Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With: CLASSIUTILIZATION Whole Milk Reduced Fat Milk Lowfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk Buttermilk Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks Eggnog TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES Class I to Nonpool Plants Class I Ending Inventory Excess Shrinkage GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	28,405,565 88,166,845 536,768 930,550,491 112,057,184 134,944,223 43,827,270 27,175,055 3,265,812 44,444,363 7,113 365,721,020 15,513,217 63,673,110 1,565,521 446,472,868 7,745,307 56,416,987	29,076,850 92,023,132 82,470 980,644,829 -1.95 % 121,423,815 145,157,688 45,697,182 29,615,439 3,640,156 43,455,224 50,834 389,040,338 15,396,469 55,696,975 3,935,799 464,069,581 8,417,555 57,498,935	27,665,781 88,682,924 894,953 1,598,648,558 -41.79 % 118,394,014 143,873,767 49,422,987 32,061,721 2,289,665 29,638,482 13,031 375,693,667 18,247,442 51,889,325 3,617,520 449,447,954 7,254,923 53,660,824		

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	April 2021	March 2021	April 2020	
Fluid Cream	20,963,271	21,593,760	17,419,040	
Sour Cream and Dips	7,382,783	8,044,482	7,424,657	
Yogurt	1,747,927	2,118,885	1,426,986	
COTTAGE CHEESE	35,536,431	38,952,580	38,179,533	
Frozen Desserts	37,726,619	37,593,473	31,579,530	
OTHER CLASS II	5,105,367	5,051,031	2,693,160	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-	
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	58,427,911	59,829,909	35,163,119	
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	2,876,677	680,249	688,111	
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	169,766,986	173,864,369	134,574,136	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	14,097,639	14,126,092	9,382,145	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	5,940,436	2,274,548	4,463,258	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	149,728,911	157,013,729	120,728,733	
CLASS III UTILIZATION				
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	48,145,726	52,988,810	704,259,843	
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	1,004	2,521	2,900	
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	48,146,730	52,991,331	704,262,743	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	43,130	-0-	1,777,384	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	824,578	323,142	1,408,710	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	47,279,022	52,668,189	701,076,649	
CLASS IV UTILIZATION CLASS IV PRODUCTS				
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	125,827,503	131,720,057	132,746,161	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	3,042,607	5,873,745	23,163,264	
ENDING INVENTORY	222,824,534	230,203,113	237,289,175	
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	21,153,175	32,469,870	27,087,612	
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	10,425,266	10,635,215	7,321,171	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	383,273,085	410,902,000	427,607,383	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	6,519,489	6,533,203	9,251,329	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	25,521,612	31,558,977	30,045,085	
TOTAL PRODUCER WILK IN CLASS IV	351,231,984	372,809,820	388,310,969	
No. on Door Dr. 1979				
No. of Pool Plants	32	32	36	
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales Total Class I In-Area Sales by Nonpool Plants	NA/ NA/	67 67,707,119	64 69,329,825	

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

	PERCENT OF	ERCENT OF April 2021			April 2020	
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES	OTAL CLASS I AREA	Inside A rea	Outside A rea	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside A rea	Outside A rea
Whole Milk	30.64	2,429,328	1,305,911	-5.35	2,566,800	1,379,667
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.91	3,224,341	1,273,800	-6.21	3,326,421	1,469,371
Lowfat Milk	11.98	1,082,047	378,862	-11.32	1,185,470	461,963
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	7.43	653,312	252,523	-15.24	733,258	335,466
Buttermilk	0.89	87,921	20,939	+42.63	58,739	17,583
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	12.15	1,127,611	354,105	+49.91	713,905	274,478
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	8,604,560	3,586,140	-2.65	8,584,593	3,938,528
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DI	SPOSITIONS	70.58 %	29.42 %		68.55 %	31.45 %
Total Of Average Daily Rout	E DISPOSITIONS	12,190),700		12.5	523,121

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

Notes r/ R/

NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.